During the audit of the Company’s December 31 2018 consolidated financial statements, it was determined that the

$4.4 million of withholding taxes paid to Argentine tax authorities pursuant to the provisions of the share purchase

agreements entered into in connection with the June 7, 2018 acquisition of St. Patrick be treated as part of the cash

consideration rather than expensed as transaction costs as reported in the June 30, 2018 unaudited condensed interim

consolidated financial statements.

The treatment of the withholding taxes has been corrected retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.  The restatement had no impact on the comparative figures for

the three months ended September 30, 2019.  The effect of the restatement on the comparative figures for the nine

months ended September 30, 2018 is summarized below:

CROWN POINT ENERGY INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)
(United States dollars)

17

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018

Previously

reported

Restatement

Restated

Transaction costs $ 4,586,312 $ (4,432,907) $ 153,405

Total expenses $ 20,504,352 $ (4,432,907) $ 16,071,445

Operating income $ 3,799,767 $ 4,432,907 $ 8,232,674

Income before taxes $ 2,970,250 $ 4,432,907 $ 7,403,157

Net income (loss) for the period $ (1,034,200) $ 4,432,907 $ 3,398,707

Net loss per share (Note 18) $ (0.02) $ 0.11 $ 0.07

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Equity

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018

 Previously

reported

Restatement

Restated

Deficit

Balance, beginning of period $ (77,853,502) $ – $ (77,853,502)

Net income (loss)  (1,034,200)  4,432,907  3,398,707

Balance, end of period $ (78,887,702) $ 4,432,907 $ (74,454,795)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018

 Previously

reported

Restatement

Restated

Funds flow from operating activities $ 9,461,639 $ 4,432,907 $ 13,894,546

Change in non-cash working capital  27,418  –  27,418

Net cash from operating activities  9,489,057  4,432,907  13,921,964

Net cash used in financing activities  15,123,093  –  15,123,093

Net cash used in investing activities  (24,375,578)  (4,432,907)  (28,808,485)

Change in cash $ 236,572 $ – $ 236,572

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:

At a special meeting of shareholders held on October 30, 2019, the Company’s shareholders voted in favour of a

special resolution authorizing the board of directors of the Company to reduce the stated capital of the Company’s

common shares by up to $0.185 per share (up to approximately $13.5 million) to permit the Company to pay a special

distribution (“Return of Capital”) to the Company’s shareholders.

On November 15, 2019, the board of directors approved a reduction of the stated capital of the Company’s common